full-time employment shall be considered part-time employment. The following 
categories of part-time employment are hereby defined and shall be controlling 
for purposes of this Article: 

(1) Half-time: Half-time employees are those who are regularly assigned to a 

work schedule of one thousand and forty (1,040) hours or more in a 
calendar year, but less than full-time. Compensation shall be prorated on 
the basis of the total number of hours of work in relation to the total 
number of hours required for full-time employment. Benefits provided in 
this MOU for half-time employees also shall apply on a prorated basis, as

[...]

an overtime basis, employees required to work will be given at least forty-eight 
(48) hours’ notice. 

C. WORK SCHEDULES 

Pursuant to the Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), employees shall have a fixed 
workweek that consists of a regular recurring period of one hundred and sixty-
eight (168) consecutive hours (seven 24-hour periods) which can begin and end 
on any day of the week and at any time of the day. The designated workweek for 
an employee may be changed only if the change is intended to be permanent 
and not designed to evade overtime requirements of the FLSA.